
Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Prime Minister and Cabinet Portfolio

Department of Regional Australia, Regional Development and Loeal Government

Additional Estimates 2010-11

Question: 16

Topic: National Bike Paths Program

Asked By: SENATOR LUDLAM

Type of Question: Hansard F&PA 92

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 15 April 2011

Number of pages: 6

Senator LUDLAM-If! asked you what you are currently spending on cycling

infrastructure, there would be no point asking for a breakdown ofspending by city,

town or region because it is zero?

Ms Beauchamp-In relation to Ms Foster's comment around the National Bike Paths

Program, as part of the stimulus package, we could provide a breakdown ofthe 166

projects that the government announced funding for.

Senator LUDLAM-Yes, but that will be retrospective. There is nothing in your

forward estimates?

Ms Beauchamp-That is correct. Most of those dollars have been committed and we

are in the process of fmalising that program.

Answer:

A list of all National Bike Paths projects is attached including State, funding recipient,

project name, funding amount and total project cost.



list of NBPP Projects

Apprond Total Project Cost
l\'BP Number Funding Recipient State Project Title (as per Reg 9Amount

The City of Unit)" SA City orUnley Bike Pathways and $359.750 $901.636
INOP048 Commuter Proieet
NBP008 Campbc1ho\\n CilY Council N5IV Macquanc Fields Triathlon $150.000 $500.000

fNSWI ('"clewa" Track
NSPI JO Horsham Rural ['ity Council VIC Natimuk·Mt Arapilcs Bike Trail S112,734 $230,934

NBPI60 Hume City Council VIC Bhnd Creek Shared Path $210,000 S348,271

NBPO!2 Lismore City Council NSW Bike Path Project· Lismore $263.250 $526.500

lily of Mitcham 5A Hills-Plains 5610,100 $756,200
('ommutcrfRecreation Path

NBP209 Caroline Path)
Latrobe City Council VIC Latrobe City bicycle plan actions $140,000 $280,000

NBP256

Launccston CilY Council TA5 Launccslon Arterial Bike Path 5576,650 1861,400
Route Network and Northern
Suburbs Commuter Cycling Trail

NBPOII

Burnie City Council TAS Burnie ('oaslal Pathway (Cooee 5969,400 $1,719,400
NBPQIS 10 Emu Ri\'cr)

City of Mandurah IVA Old Coast Road Cycle Path $124,091 5248,182
NBPOI9 Construction

INambucca Shire Council N5IV The Nambucca Coast Cycleway $401,227 5S03,904
Indigenous Youth Employment

NBP020 Proiect
Logan City Council QLD Bike paths for JJ Smith Park and S204,462 5408.924

NBP021 for Au'-"usrus Park
Wollonb'Ong City Council NSW Missing Links and Rcpl3ccmenl 5277,909 5553,545

Programme for Primary Cyc1eway
NBP023 INerwork

Kingston City Council VIC Governor Road Shared Path 5236,500 5473,000
NBP024 Proiect

Maroondah City Council VIC The Lake to ('r{."{:k Link, $267,503 $1,016,126
NBP07) Rill !wood ~ Shared Path

Rockdale City Council NSW Cook Park Monterey· Cycleway $ [35,000 5270.000
NBP028 Construction

Mornmgton Peninsula Shire VIC Hastings Township RideSafe 5305,706 S745.545
N13P 136 Council Linkinp' Shared Paths

Upper Lachlan Shire Council NSW CompletioD of Shared Footwny $26,000 S62.342
NBP035 and Bike Palh Lal!mln Road

In\'erell Shire Council NSW Inverell CBD 10 Lake Inverell S200,191 5400,000
NBP037 Bike Path Prot!ram

Darebin City Council VIC Bundoora Park - Darebin Creek $96,500 S21O,500
NBP211 Trail Connection

MaDly Council NSW Manly Bike Network Missing 5325,000 $650,000
NBP040 Links
NBP042 Ccssnock City Council NSW Vineyards Cycleway Extension S46,OOO $136,364

Cessnock City Council NSW Millfield Public School to 593,091 1141,S18
NBP043 General Store Shared Pathway
NBP044 City of Belmont IVA Belmont Avenue Shared Path $29,941 S59,883

City ofrOrl Phillip VIC Beach Route On Road Bike $409,091 $S36,363
NBP212 Lanes

Department for Transport, 5A Bicycle Lane on Diagonal Road $20,000 540,000
NBP046 Enemvand Infrastructure III

Katherine Town Council NT Replacement of oIT-roud bicycle $80,000 SISO,OOO
NBP047 aths

Department ofTcrrilol)' and ACT C<lnbcrTa Communify Bicycle 5545,454 51,545.454
NBPIII Munici <II Serviees Network

Warmamhool City Council VIC Warmambool CilY Council S154,092 S322,279
Bicycle Lane and Shared Pathway

INBP049
Implementation Project

Department for Transpon, 5A Bicycle Lane on Port Road m 534,545 $69,090
NBP050 Encf'!Y and Infrastructure

I3anyule City Council VIC Banyule: Pathways to Brighter 5402,450 S854,900
NBP051 Futures

Blacklown City Council NSW Construction of Mount Druiulo 5220,000 $W,500
NBP052 Oakhurst cvclewav route

Gunncdah Shire Council NSW Wandobah Cycleway Loop· 5150,000 $300,000
NBP056 St:Hre 1

Coolamon Shire Council N5W The Coo1amon Shire Wulk, Ride S177.605 S359,160
and Play Infrastruclure Projt..'Ct

NBP059

NBPOIO ColTs Harbour Cify Council NSW corrs Creek Cycleway 5909,091 SI,893.182

Fraser Coast Rcgionul Council QLD Hervey Bay Links Corridor 5979,473 51,958,9.46
(Urru\\'ccn Road 10 Boat Harbour

NBPDI, Dri\'e' Pro"eel



List of NBPP Projects

Approved Total Project Cost
l\'BP Number funding Recipient State Project Title

Amount (Iii pcr Reg 9

Sunshine Coast Regional QLD Nonh Ann - Yandina Creek Road $300,000 S601,5OO
NBP016 Council Bikc\\'3 .

Adelaide City Council 5A Adelaide Park Lands Trail SI3!,'C 5967,000 53.869,000
NBI>()69 5

Maroondah City Council VIC aban Road. Rmb1\vood • On Road 540,000 SRO,OOO
NBPon Bike Lanes

Rcdland City Council QLD Intrepid Drive - Ondine Coun 5376,065 $752,130
NBP04, Cvclew3'

Cairns Regional Council QLD Cycling and Walking in Cairns S697,OOO $.1,391,008
NBP076 Made Easv

Mornington Peninsula Shire VIC Tnlemans Road Linking: Shared S234,091 $468,182
Council Bicycle Palh and Refuge Islands -

NBP078 Rosphurl West
NBP079 Cabonnc Council NSW Molong Cycleway Project 593,455 S186,909

City of Lake Macquarie NSW Fcrnleigh Track Stages 4 & 5 - $2,000,000 $4,640,940
NBPI41 The end of the line.

Department for Transport., 5A Bicycle Lane Installation on S25.000 S50,OOO
NBP082 Ener'r¥ and Infrastructure Montacute Road
NBP084 City of\Vhiulesea VJ( Cooper Street Shared Path S455,419 5959,044

NBP085
Alexandrina Council 5A Riverside Shared Path· Goolwa $195,327 5390,655

Sta 'C I
NBP086 Blayney Shire Council N5W Blayney Cyc1cway Linkages $22,568 $45,136

Golden Plains Shire Council V1C Golden Plains Bike Trails Projecl 5215,500 5426,500
NBP088

Rockhampton Regional Council QLD Rawlings StreetITanby Road $74,545 SI49,091
NBP089 Bike\vav

Marrickville Council NSW Cooks River Regional Bicycle 5200,000 $530,000
NBP090 Route
NBP091 Boorowa Council NSW Boorowa Bike Path S532,821 $721,745

Griffith City Council N5W Kidman Way Link - Shared $111,750 $223,500
NBP092 Pedestrian I (' cle\vav

Department for Transpon, 5A Bicycle Lane on Diagonal Road $20,000 S40,OOO
NBP095 Ener IV and Infrastructure "Deparrment for Transpon, 5A Bicycle Lane lnstallation on l<ldy $75,000 $150,000
NBPa97 Enerl-'V and Infrasmlcture Gowrie Drive

Darwin City Council NT Conneeliog Darwin: Building 51,054,545 S2,I84,609
NBP099 Ne\v Cvcle Linka es

Nowa Nowa Community V1C Nowa Nowa Cycling: Tourism $68.200 $120,650
NBP100 Develonment GroU) Inc Pronnsal

Rockhampton Regional Council QLD Noonan Road Bikeway 5407,751 $817,879
NBPIOI

NBPlO2 Bankstown City Council N5W Henry Lawson Drive Bike Path SI69,241 $338,482

Department ror Transport, 5A Bike Lane installation on The 516,000 S31,OOO
NBPI04 Ener"'" and Infrastructure Golden Way
NBP10' Liverpool City Council NSW Hoxton Park Road Cycleway S68,I81 $136,364

Tweed Shire Council NSW Cycleway Linking Ri"eroak $180,000 $560,346
NBP106 Drive to Rav SIreet Bmv Park

Great Lakes Council NSW Clarkson Street, Nabiac, $103,250 $206,500
NBP107 Cvc!ewav

Southern Downs Regional QLD Southern Downs Walk I Bikt-'way $68,250 $136,800
NBP108 Council LJnl!rarles
NBP109 City orRyde N$W Kissiog Point Park Cycleway $99,700 $199,400

Grealer Tarec City Council NSW OIT-Road Shared Paths, Old Bar $96.400 $201,800
NBP257 and Harrinf'ton

City ofGeraldlon-Grecnough IVA City ofGerald ton - Greenough $30,000 560,000
Implementation of Local Bike

NBP032 Rack Pro"""'m
Wyong Shire NSW Stage 4: Extension orWilrred 5181,818 5363,636

Barrett Drive shared pathway
N13PI15 micet
NBPI17 City of Ryde NSW Epping Road Cycle\vay 5116,200 S23"1,400

Department ror Transpon, 5A Provision of Bike Lanes on Pan 5350,000 $700,000
NIlPll9 Enerl-"V and Infrastructure Wakefield Road

Macedon Ranges Shire Council V1C Macedon Ranges - Bicycle S279,976 S559,951
NBPI20 Nel\"ork De"elonment Pro -'ram
NBPl11 Shire orNannup \VA Cockatoo Valley Cycle Path 590,000 S190.000

('i Iy of Geraldton-Grecnough IVA City of GeraldIon - Greenough $202,200 S440,400
Implementation of Local Bike

NBP039 Plan Pathwa . Pro 'ram
Nl3P114 City of Ryde N$W Morrison Bay Park Cycleway S87,700 S175,400

Shire of Augusta·Margarel IVA Flinders Bay Shared Palhway $21,500 $43,000
NBPI17 River

Great Lakes Council N5W The Lakes Way Forster Cyclcway $128,950 S257,900
NSPI28



List of NBPP Projects

Approved Total Project Cost
NBP Number Funding Reeipient State Project Title (as per Reg 9

Amount

NBPI30
Cit) ofY3rra VIC Yarm Boulevard Main Trail - $639.000 SI.27R.OOO

Bike Path {j "rade
Cabar Shire Council NSW Cycling Cobar - Lerida Road 569.750 $131.500

NBPI3I Bike Path
Marib~11l(lTlg (I() Cnuncil VIC Making Marib~TTIong More $2:63.000 5597,500

NBPl34 Bikeable
NBP060 City orCanning IVA Penh to Annadalc Bike Path S775.000 51,550,000

NBP139 AJbury (il} NSIV Thurgoona Drive Bike Path S125.000 $250.909

City ofGeraldwn·Grccnough IVA Implementation of Local Bike S40.000 $80,000
Plan Bike Path Program· Bike

NBPI40 Lane Pro rram
City of Sydney NSIV Accelerated C'yclcwny SI.79O.000 55,519,182

NBP064 1m llementation
NBP142 Shife of Merredin IVA Roy LIttle Park Bike Path $88,000 $180,765

Department for Tran~;port, SA Bicycle Lane on Marion Road 515,454 $30,908
NBPI43 Enemvand Infrastructure
NBPI44 Maitland City Council N$W Lorn to Bolwarra Bikc Path $145.455 5292,409

Moorabool Shire Council VIC' Greendale Shared Pedestrian- 5100,000 5200,000
NBPI45 Bicvclist Path

Shoalhaven City Council N$W Cycleway along Shoalhavcn SIOO,OOO 5201,500
NBPI48 River

Byron Shire Council NSW Shared Path - Ewingsdale Road, $168,500 S370,700
NBPI49 BYTon Bav

Goondiwindi Regional Council QLD Construction ofne\\' Bikeways in 5163,500 5327,000
NBPI SO Goondiwindi
NBPI51 Etheridge Shirc Council QLD Georgetown Cycle Way $80,000 5162,000

City of South Perth \VA Sir Jaml.'S Mitchell Park New 5346,663 S696,436
NBPI52 C cle Onlv Path

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane on Bower Road SII,750 $23.500
NBPI53 Ener •.,. and Infrastructure

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane Installation on 521,500 S43,000
NBPI56 Encmvand Infrastructure GranITc Road

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane un Taplc)'s Hill S65,000 5130.000
NBP157 Ener'" and Infrastructure Road

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane on Shepherds Hill 514,750 529,500
NBPI58 Encrt!V and Infrastructure Road

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane Installation on S17,500 535,000
NBPI59 Ener(>V and Infrastructure Holbrooks Road

Bathurst Regional Council NSW Construction of the Vale Road $175,000 5355,000
NBPI98 C"clewav

Break O'Day Council TAS Binalong Bay Road Causeway- 5100.000 $348,272
NDPI61 Cvclcwav Construction

Department for Transporl SA Bicycle Lane on Tapleys Hill $27,500 555,000
NBPI62 Enert!V and Infrastructure Road

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane Installation on East $35,500 571,000
NBPI63 Ener'''' and Infrastructure Avenue

Griffith City Council N$W Griffith Lifestyle Project - Shared SIII,300 $222,600
NDPI64 Pedestrian / C CICWllV
NBPI65 Town of Kwinana IVA Town of Kwinana Dike Paths $611,659 $1.299,289

The Barossa Council SA Nuriootpa to Angaston Shared $255,500 $456,000
NBPI68 Path
NDPI69 Shire of Northam IVA Northam Dual Use Bike Path $133,324 $267,134

City of PorI Lincoln SA Council Reserve Shared Pathway S40,909 $80,454
and Cycle and Pedestrian Refuge

NBPI70

NBPJ7I Li\'crpool Plains Shire Council NSW Quirindi Bike Path 5186,364 S3n,728
Central Highlands Rcgional QLD Duaringa Sporting Rcserve· $47,750 $95,500
Council Share Cycle and Pedestrian Path

NDPI72

Alexandrina Council SA Angas River Shared Path, 5140,415 S280,830
NBPI73 Stratha1b\TJ Sla'e I
NBPJ76 Port Augusta City Councll SA Pon Augusta Bicycle Path 5136.364 5272,718

Council of the City of Botany NSW Wentworth Avenue Kerb & S454,000 5820,000
Bay GUller and Shared Cycleway and

NOP 178 Footwav Construction
Wing("Carribee Shire ('oum;il NSW lJIawarra Highway, Robertson 5237,000 $303,000

Cyc1eway Reduced to
NBPI79 ~151 500 in FA
NBPI81 Glen Eira City Council VIC' Elster Creek Bicycle Trail $140.000 $280,000

NBPI84 Gosford City Council NSW Woy Woy CSD Cyck:way Link SIIO,OOO $220,000

Knox City Council VIC Fernlrcc Gully Road shared path· $\20,000 5240,000
Rushdalc Street to Hcnd<:rson

NBPI85 Road



List of NBPP Projects

Approved
Total Project Cost

NBP Number Funding Recipient State Projet':t Title (as per Reg 9
Amount

Lockyer Valley RegkmaJ QLD Lake Dyer Circuil Walking Paths $124,929 $249,858
NBP189 Council

Cit)' of Whilehorsc VIC Gardiners Creek Trail Bunvood $70,000 5210,000
NBPI90 Hi 'hwav Link

INBPI9'
Rockhamplon Regional Council QLD S\'cndscn Road Bikeway $155.000 5310,000

Rockhamplon Regional Council QLD Moores Creek Road Bikeway SIII,555 S223.IIO
N\3P195

NBPI96 Meander Valley Council TAS Prospect Vale Fitness Trail S75,000 S190,000

PalTamalla City Council NSW Closing Parramalla Valley S400,000 $801500
Region Cycleway's Missing

NBP258 links (Seclions 22-24\
City of Melbourne VIC Reduction in Cycling Related S340,909 S700,000

Accidents in the City of
NBP201 Melbourne

City orWhittlcsca VIC Plenty Road On·Road Bike Lane S287,485 5345,095
NBP202

Cassowary Coast Regional QLD Conslruction of Shared S361,980 S723,960
Council CycleJwalkway for Wongaling

NBP206 Beach Far North Oucens1and
Rockhampton Regional Council QLD Thozet Road Bikeway 532,331 S64,662

NBP207

Rockhampton Regional Council QLD Robinson Street/Simpson Street S237,294 $474,587
NBP208 Bikewav

Whitsunday Regional Council QLD Cannonvalc Pedestrian and Bike S224.545 S500,OOO
NOP080 Path Roule

Rockhamplon Regional Council QLD Lakes Creek Road Bikeway S277,579 S555,158
NBI)210

NBP228 Cook Shire Council QLD Cooktown Bikeway Ring S307,169 S635,838

NBP002 Shoalhavcn City Council NSW CBD Cyclcway Project (Nowra & S750,000 51,501,500
Ulladul1a'

Western Downs Regional QLD Sandalwood Avenue to Dalby S207,864 S415,727
NBP216 Council Bikewa . Pro'cct

Depanment for Trnnsport, SA Bicycle Lane installation on 575,000 S150.000
rBP218 Enert'" and Infraslructure Henlev Beach Road

Depamnenl for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane on Military Road 525,000 S50,000
Energy and Infrastructure between Dunstone Street and

NBP221 T rminus $t........,
Liverpool City Council NSW Kurrajong Road Cycleway - Stage 581,818 5163,636

NBP222 2
Yarra Ranges Shire Coundl VIC Shared Path links to Warbunon 531,500 S69,000

NBP223 Rail Trail
Waverley Council NSW Completion of Waverley Bike 5145,218 5330,284

NBP224 PI""
NBP225 YalTa Ranges Shire Council VIC Olinda Creek Trail $82.500 5201,500

NBP226 Carpentaria Shire Council QLD Normanton Bike Path S180,614 S200,614

NDP227 Hay Shire Council NSW lIay Cycle Network 575,000 S150,000

NOP016 Shell harbour City Council NSW ElIioH Lake Shared Use Path $242,500 S980,000

Hunters Hill Council NSW Provision of Bike Paths within 533,000 $66,000
NBP230 Hunters Hill

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane on Manton Street $10,500 521,000
NBP231 Enemv and Infrastructure

Oeparmlent for Transport. SA Bicycle Lane on Regency Rood S29,091 S58,I82
NBP232 Ener!V and Infrastructure

DepJrtmen! for Transport, SA Dicyc1e Lane Installation on S20,500 S41,000
NBP234 Ener"'" and Infrastructure Richmond Road

Department for Transport, SA l3icycle Lane on Oak.lands Road S20.452 S'0,904
NBP2)7 [nef'''' and Infrastructure

Liverpool City Council NSW Kurrajong Road Cycle-.vay - Stage $100,000 $200,000
NBP239 I

Dc-partmcnt for Transport. SA Bicycle Lane on Grand Junction S27,500 555,000
NBP240 Enert'" and Infrastructure Rood

Liverpool City Council NSW Camden Valley WaylHume S113,636 5227,272
NBP241 H;l:!hwav Cvclewav

Department for Transport, SA Bicycle Lane installation on 521,000 $42,000
NBP242 Enerl!\' and In!T:lstructure Glvnbum Road

City of Nedlands IVA Stephenson AvenueJUndclwood 596,012 5192,023
Avenue Cycle Link

NBP243

Sutherland Shire Cound1 NSIV Captain Cook Drive On-Road $29.545 159,090
NBP245 Cycle Facilitv

Whitsunday Regional Council QLD Bowen Front Beach to Spans S518,IS2 51,036.364
NBP246 Comnlex Cvcle Link

Deparnnent for Trnnsport. SA Oieyclc Lane Installation on S18,000 536,000
NBP249 Ener !V and Infraslructure Portrush Road



list of NBPP Projects

Appro\'ed
Total Project Cost

NBPNumber Funding Recipient State Project Title
Amount

(as per- Reg 9

Tamworth Regional Council NSW Tamworth Regional Council $135,000 S270,OOO
NSP2;1 ('vclewavs

Department for Transport, SA BH.:ycle Lane Installation on S158,OOO S316,000
NSP252 EneTl'v and Infrasn"UClUre Ma-OfS Road

Kyogle Council NSW Kyogle Council Cyc1eW3} $50,750 S101,500
NBP254 Connections

Department for Transport, SA Blcvclc Lane Installation on Pon $30,000 S60,000
N13P255 Enemy and Infrastructure R";d fll\
NBPOI? Eurobodalla Shire Council NSW South Head Cycle Route $146.364 S587.868

NBP06! Kiama Municipal r ounei! NSW Jamberoo Valley Cycleway $162,289 5334,379

Sutherland Shire Council INSW Sutherland to Kirrawee Off-Road $39;.455 S79O,909
NSPI22 Shared Palhwu '

G1enorchy City Council TAS Claremont and Cadbury Shared $206,031 5422.062
NBP259 Pathways
NBP261 City of Port Phillip V1C' Bike Park Facilities $100,107 $205,133

CampbellLown City Council NSW Campbelltown CBD Cyclcway $100,000 5213,500
NBP262 INSW' Imnrovemcnts (Kellicar Road)

Sunshine Coasl Reg:ional QLD Skippy Park Criterium Cireuil $179.682 5179,682
NBP263 Council

West Coast TAS West Coast Cycleways - Strahan 5299,091 S926,364
NBP264 & Tullah
NBP265 Rural City ofWangaraua VIC' Edwards Street Shared Path 552,500 $105,000

troTAL SJ6,j1',895 "'......IJ


